

2019-2076

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

HIP, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

HORMEL FOODS CORPORATION, HORMEL FOODS
CORPORATE SERVICES, LLC, OSCEOLA FOOD, LLC,
ROCHELLE FOODS, LLC, DOLD FOODS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Delaware in No. 1:18-cv-00615-CFC, Hon. Colm F. Connolly*

**COMBINED PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING
AND REHEARING *EN BANC***

JERRY R. SELINGER
PATTERSON + SHERIDAN, LLP
1700 Pacific Avenue, Suite 2650
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 720-2200
jselinger@pattersonsheridan.com

– and –

JAMES R. BENDER
PATTERSON + SHERIDAN, LLP
300 North Greene Street, Suite 2050
Greensboro, North Carolina 27401
(336) 698-4285
jbender@pattersonsheridan.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

MARCH 20, 2020

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT
HIP, INC. v. **Hormel Foods Corporatin**

Case No. 19-2076

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
RULE 35(b) STATEMENT OF COUNSEL	1
ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF REHEARING OR REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i>	2
A. The Precision Required to Define Claim Scope Cannot be More Specific Than Allowed by the Nature of the Inventive Subject Matter	2
B. The Inventive Process of the ‘610 Patent.....	5
C. The ‘610 Patent Discloses Objective Baselines and Qualitative Guidance.....	5
D. The Prosecution History Shows “Pan-Fried Bacon” Had a Well-Established Meaning to Skilled Artisans	9
E. The District Court Committed Legal Error in its Analysis of the Intrinsic Evidence by Demanding Mathematical Precision	10
F. Hormel’s Internal Documents Further Evidence that “resembling a pan-fried bacon product” Had (and Has) a Plain and Ordinary Meaning	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

BASF Corp. v. Johnson Matthey Inc.,
875 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017)3, 6, 12

Biosig Instruments, Inc. v. Nautilus, Inc.,
783 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2015) 1-4, 14

DDR Holdings, LLC v. Hotel.com, L.P.,
773 F.3d 1245 (Fed. Cir. 2014)2, 4

Guangdong Alison Hi-Tech Co., v. ITC,
936 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2019)2

Intellectual Ventures I LLC v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
902 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2018)3

Interval Licensing LLC v. AOL, Inc.,
766 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2014)3, 4

Mentor Graphics Corp. v. Eve-USA, Inc.,
851 F.3d, 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2017)3, 4

Minerals Separation, Ltd. v. Hyde,
242 U.S. 261 (1916).....2

Nautilus, Inc. v. Biosig Instruments, Inc.,
572 U.S. 898 (2014)..... 1, 2, 4, 10, 12, 14, 16

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
403 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2005)6

Sonix Tech. Co., v. Publications Int’l., LTD,
844 F.3d 1270 (Fed. Cir. 2017)1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 14

Teva Pharms USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.,
789 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2015)1, 3, 4, 11, 14
